
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
Islamic Republic of Pakistan 

NEPRA Tower, G-5/1, Attaturk Avenue, Islamabad 
Phone: 9206500, Fax: 2600026 

Website: www.nepra.org.pk, Email: infonera.orq. pk   OFFICE OF THE 
REGISTRAR 

No. NEPRA/TRF-Notifications/QA///CC - 2- I July 7, 2023 

Secretary, 
Ministry of Energy (Power Division), 
'A' Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad. 

Subject: NOTIFICATION (S.R.O. 885(1)/2023 DATED 7TH  JULY, 2023) 
REGARDING NOTIFICATION IN RESPECT OF DECISION OF THE 
AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF REQUESTS FILED BY 
XWDISCOS FOR PERIODIC ADJUSTMENT IN TARIFF 
FOR THE 3RD  QUARTER OF FY 2022-23  

Enclosed please find herewith copy of the notification (S.R.O. 885(1)/2023 dated 
7th July, 2023) regarding the subject Decision çhich has already 
been intimated to Ministry of Energy (Power Division\ vide j  th s office 
letter No. NEPRA/DG(Tariff)/TRF-100/l 8148-18150 dated July 4, 2013\ I 

2. This is for information and further necessary action. 

Enclosure: As above  
[Decision alongwith Notification is also available on NEPRA's websitej 

CC: 
1. Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, Islamabad. 
2. Secretary, Ministry of Finance, 'Q'  Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad. 
3. Managing Director, PEPCO, 721 - WAPDA House, Lahore. 
4. Member (Power), WAPDA, WAPDA House, Lahore. 
5. Managing Director, NTDC, 414 WAPDA House, Lahore. 
6. Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited, 

Shaheen Plaza, 73-West, Fazl-e-Haq Road, Islamabad. 
7. Chief Executive Officer, Faisalabad Electric Supply Company, 

Abdullahpur, Canal Bank Road, Faisalabad 
8. Chief Executive Officer, Gujranwala Electric Power Company Ltd. 

565/A, Model Town, G.T. Road, Gujranwala 
9. Chief Executive Officer, Hyderabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd., 

WAPDA Offices Complex, Hussainabad, Hyderabad 
10. Chief Executive Officer, Islamabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd., 

Street # 40, Sector G-7/4, Islamabad. 
11. Chief Executive Officer, Lahore Electric Supply Company Ltd., 22-A, 

Queens Road, Lahore 
12. Chief Executive Officer, Multan Electric Power Co. Ltd., 

MEPCO Headquarter, Khanewal Road, Multan 
13. Chief Executive Officer, Peshawar Electric Supply Company, 

WAPDA House, Shami Road, Sakhi Chashma, Peshawar 
14. Chief Executive Officer, Quetta Electric Supply Company ,Zarghoon Road, Quetta 
15. Chief Executive Officer, Sukkur Electric Power Company Ltd., 

Administration Block, Thermal Power Station, Old Sukkur. 
16. Chief Executive Officer, Tribal Areas Electricity Supply Company Limited (TESCO). 

Room No. 213, 1St  Floor, WAPDA House, Shami Road, Sakhi Chashma, Peshawar 

7)1jL 
'tikhar All Khan) 
Additional DG 



TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN 
EXTRA ORDINARY. PART-I 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

NOTIFICATION 

f 1 

the7  day of 2023 

S.R.O. (1)/2023.- In pursuance of Proviso (ii) to Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the 
Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 
1997), NEPRA hereby notifies decision alongwith Category-wise rates of quarterly adjustments 
for the 3 Quarter of FY 2022-23 of XWDISCOs. The category wise component of the allowed 
quarterly adjustment of each XWDISCO alongwith the uniform rate is attached as 
Annex-A. The complete Decision of the Authority in the matter of Requests filed by XWDISCOs 
for Periodic Adjustment in Tariff for the 3'' Quarter of FY 2022-23 already intimated to the 
Ministry of Energy (Power Division) on July 04 , 2023, is notified for recovery in three (03) 
months period i.e. July, August and September 2023. 

2. While effecting the Decision, the concerned entities including Central Power Purchasing 
Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPAGL) shall keep in view and strictly comply with the orders of 
the courts notwithstanding this Decision. 

[Case No. NEPRA/TRF- 100] 

 

(Engr. Mazhar Iqbal Ranjha 

(7  
Registrar 

 

  



Decision oftheAuthorityth the matter ofrequests flied byXWDISCOs 
regarding periodic adjusbnentth the Tariff 

 

DECISION OF Tl AUThORiTY IN THE MATIER OF REQUESTS PILEDBY XWDISCOs FOR 
EERIODIC ADTUST1NT IN TARIFF FOR 'p d  ()JJARTER of FY 202Z2 

XWDISCOs under MYT regime filed petitions for determination of Tariff for the FY 2020-21 to 
FY 2024-25, and XWDISCOs i.e. IESCO, FESCO & LESCO already awarded MYT tariff also filed 
their adjustinent/indexation request as per the mechanism prescribed in their MYT 
determinations for the FY 2020-21 & FY 2021-22. The Authority accordingly decided the 
petitions/Adjustment & indexation requests ofXWDISCOs, along-with upfront indexation of FY 
2022-23, and intimated the same to Federal Government for notification. 

2. The Federal Government, against the aforementioned determinations/decisions, filed a motion 
dated July 05, 2022, under Section 7 and 31 of the NEPRA Act 1997 read with Rule 17 of the 
NEPRA (Tariff Standards and Procedure) Rules, 1998 for recommendation of uniform consumer 
end tariff at national level, which was decided by the Authority on July 22, 2022. The uniform 
tariff so determined by the Authority was notified by the Federal Government w.e.f. July 25, 
2022. 

3. XWDlSCOs, in line with NEPRA Act and the prescribed quarterly adjustment mechanism, as 
per their tariff determination, filed their adjustment requests on account of variation in PPP, 
including impact of T&D losses etc., for the 3rd  quarter of the FY 2022-23 i.e. from January to 
March 2023, including addendums, as summarized below; 

IESCO LESCO GIPCO FESCO MEPCO PESCO IItSCO QESCO SEI'CO' 115(X) TOTAL 

.5489 10,473 4.770 S.i3 7 . 3,910 0,422 -577 3,157 32.889 
rubl,oai.i 380 0,185 510 736 T,9 747 192 306 140 120 5.876 

1SC&.M1 31 2,691 0.2)7 1,872 2.077 987 879 634 246 413 11.187 
FCA 110 fl .04 -20 083 363 54 4 48 30 979 

'194 .1,576 .474 919 .355 .206 -08 .70 -3.842 
-5,139 I2,99S 6.030 10,006 10,1 1.4 4.7 2.365 - -143 3.650 46,289 

4. Although, the proposed quarterly adjustments are formula based and as per the already 
prescribed mechanism but the impact of any such adjustments has to be made part of the 
consumer end tariff, hence, the Authority, in order to provide an opportunity of hearing to all 
the concerned and meet the ends of natural justice, decided to conduct a hearing on the issue. 

5. Hearing in matter was scheduled on May 24, 2023, for which advertisement was published in 
newspapers on May 11, 2023 and separate notices were also sent to the stakeholders for inviting 
comments from the interested! affected parties. Salient features of the proposed adjustments 
along-with adjustment requests/addendums of all DISCOs were uploaded on NEPRA's Website 
for information of all concerned. Hearing was held as per the Schedule on May 24, 2023, which 
was attended by the Ministry of Energy, Power Division (MoE, PD), XWDlSCOs, CPPA-G, and 
other stakeholders including General public and media. 

6. In order to work out the instant quarterly adjustments of XWDISCOs, the Authority has obtained 
details of actual Power Purchase cost billed by CPPA-G to DISCOs for the relevant period. 
CPPA-G provided the information for the 3d  quarter of the FY 2022-23 i.e. January to March 
2023, and also certified that; o"i ER 

Page lof 5 



Decision oftheAuthoriryij the matter ofrequests filed byXWDISCO.c 
regarding periodic adjusrmentrn the 7'ath'F 

2002 Power Policy Plants 

Invoices of all Capacity Purchase have been processed in accordance with rates, Terms & 
Conditions as determined by NEPRA. Payments related to periodical adjustments are also 
made as per decision of NEPRA. 

ii. The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary evidences. In 
case of any deviation/variation observed if not rectified at later stage, CPPA-G will be 
responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement under NEPRA Act. 

b. 1994 Power Policy Plants 

Invoices of all Capacity Purchase have been made strictly in accordance with the rates, 
terms & conditions as stipulated in the respective Power Purchase Agreement. 

All payments to IPPs are being made after observing all formalities provided in the 
respective Power Purchase Agreement. 

The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary evidences. In 
case of any deviation/variation observed if not rectified at later stage, CPPA-G will be 
responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement under NEPRA Act and 
its Rules & Regulations. 

7. Accordingly for the purpose of determination of quarterly adjustment for the 3rd  quarter of FY 
2022-23, the information submitted by CPPA-G along-with certification given by CPPA-G has 
been relied upon. The plant wise detail of capacity charges and utilization factors for the quarter 
January to March 2023, as provided by CPPA-G is attached as Annex-B with the instant decision. 
In case of any variation, error, omission or misstatement found out at a later stage, CPPA-G shall 
be responsible and the same would adjusted in the subsequent quarterly adjustments. 

8. The Authority observed that vide its decision dated December 01, 2020, while approving the 
Motion filed by the Ministry of Energy (Power Division) with respect to recommendations of 
Support Package for Additional Consumption and Abolishment of Time of Use Tariff Scheme for 
Industrial Consumers of XWDISCOs, whereby a rate of Rs.12.96/kWh was allowed for BI, B2, 
B3 and B4 consumers w.e.f. pt  November 2021 to 3l' October 2023, it was decided that; 

"...in future in order to streamline its approach with the proposal, the Authorityhas decided to 
modii5.' its caJcularions methodology for subsequent periodic adjustments. 

No Quarterly adjustments would be passed on to .81, .82 .83 and B4 industrial consumers to the 
extent ofincrem en ral sales till conti.n uation oftheinsrantpackage., as the capacity charges would 
be actualized from r.he previous level ofcorresponding months sales" 

9. In view of the above, submissions of CPPA-G and earlier decisions of the Authority, the 
Authority has decided to work out the quarterly adjustment based on net units, i.e. units 
purchased for Industrial incremental sales have not been included while working out the 
quarterly adjustments. The units netted off on account of incremental sales have been provided 
by CPPA-G. Accordingly, the cost recovered on such incremental units, over and above the Fuel 
cost i.e. (Rs. 12.96 less Reference Fuel Cost for each month) has been adjusted from the quarterly 
adjustments worked out based on net units. Resultantly, the Prior Year Adjustment (PYA) as 
well as sales mix for the period would be worked out based on net units i.e. excluding units 

-_ Page2of5 



Decicion oftheAuthoi*yin the matter c/req uest.c filed byXWDISCOs 
regarding periodic adjusrmeorin the Taziff 

 

purchased for Industrial incrementa1sales. Thus, no further adjustment would be allowed for 
such units purchased. 

10. CPPA-G vide its letter dated May 09, 2023, requested to allow P.s.704.55 million ( Rs.139.37 
million pertaining to instant Quarter) on account of Legal charges requestedldisallowed by the 
Authority in previous quarters as detailed below; 

Period Disallowed Amount (In million) Status 

FY 2019-20 2' Quarter to 
FY 2020-21 4" Quarter 

455.3.1 Disallowed 

FY 2021-22 je  Quarter 52.32 DIsallowed 

P( 2021-22 (2" Quarter) 5.56 Disallowed 

FY2021-22 (3 Quarter) 33.10 DIsallowed 

FY 2021-22 (4" Quarter) (0.05) Disallowed 

FY 2022-23 (1" Quarter) 4.21 Disallowed 

FY 2022-23 (2 Qart&) 14.93 DIsallowed 

F? 2022-23 (3 Quarteri 139.37 Requested 

Total 

11. CPPA-G submitted that it is engaged in Local & International legal proceedings in its capacity as 
agent of DISCOs, the litigation charges incurred by CPPA-G on behalf of DISCOs are passed on 
to DISCOs in accordance with the Article III of Power Procurement Agency Agreement (PPAA) 
between CPPA-G and DISCOs dated June 03, 2015. 

12. Here it is pertinent to mention that the Authority in the determinations of CPPA-G Market 
Operation fee observed that CPPA-G reflects the costs incurred on account of legal / litigation 
charges in the capacity costs billed to DISCOs. In view thereof, CPPA-G was directed to include 
the said cost in its market operation fees and got it approved from the Authority. 

13. The Authority, in consistency with its earlier decision in the matter, has decided not to allow 
the amount of legal charges requested for the 3M  arter amounting to Rs.139.37 million and 
amount of Rs.565.18 million, requested for the previous quarters, on the same account, while 
working out the instant quarterly adjustments. 

14. It is also noted that CPPA-G in its data has included a negative amount of Rs.528.9 million on 
account of capacity charges of KAPCO. The Authority noted that KAPCOs PPA was amended 
by CPPA-G, wherein it has been agreed that plant will be operated without payment of capacity 
charges from July 2021 onward and only energy charges would be paid. 

15. Upon inquiry from CPPA-G regarding inclusion of capacity charges of negative Rs.528.9 million 
of KAPCO, it has been submitted that claimed cost is on account of trueing up of costs pertaining 
to previous periods ?s per the PPA. CPPA-G, although provided some detail in this regard, 
however, the Authority has decided to provisionally not consider the claimed amount of KAPCO 
and would consider it in the subsequent quarterly adjustments, once the same is verified. 
Accordingly the negative amount of Rs.528.9 million has been deducted from the claim of 
XWDISCOs. 

- Page3of5 



Atlas 

NCPI 

Sapphire 

NPL 

Halmore 

55ff 

Orient 

Liberty Power Tech. 

La ra lb 

Plants PPIB Fee Ks. 

13,235,688 

12,959,413 

23,022,360 

11,911.652 

12,264,697 

11,376,702 

12,282,588 

9,464,687 

2,261,000 

Total PPIB Fee 108,778,787 

Decision ofthe Authority in the matt rofreqzzess5Jed byXWDISCOs 
regarding periodicadjwtmezitth the T9JL7 

16. ..CPPA-G while claiming the capacity charges of IPPS has claimed Rs. 108.778 million on account 
of PPIB fee as part of capacity charges as detailed below; 

17. It is important to highlight that Port Qasim Electric Power Company (Private) Limited 
(PQEPCPL) and some other IPPs established under 2015 Power Policy approached NEPRA for 
confirmation of PPIB fees as Pass-through. The said requests are under consideration of the 
Authority. To deliberate the issue, the Authority also sought certain information from 
PPIB/CPPA-G, which has not yet been provided. 

18. Since the matter is under consideration through separate proceedings, therefore, for the purpose 
of instant quarterly adjustments i.e. 3rd  quarter of FY 2022-23, the positive amount of Rs.108.778 
million as claimed by CPPA-G on account of PPIB Fees as part of Capacity charges has been 
provisionally excluded till final decision of the Authority in the matter. 

19. In light of above discussion, information submitted by CPPA-G and adjustment requests filed by 
XWDISCOs, the Authority has decided to restrict the amount of quarterly adjustment for the 3rd 
Quarter of FY 2022-23, as requested by XWDISCOs on account of variation in Capacity charges, 
Variable O&M, Use of System Charges and Market Operator Fee. However, regarding FCA 
impact on T&D losses, since the Authority's decision in the matter of monthly FCA for December 
2022 was not finalized tili the submissions of quarterly adjustment requests by DISCOs, 
therefore, the same has been worked out based the approved monthly FC.As. Similarly, for 
working out the impact of recovery of fixed cost on incremental sales, the data of incremental 
units as provided by CPPA-G has been considered, as few of the DISCOs did not provide the 
required information in their adjustment requests. 

20. Based on the discussion made in the above paragraphs and after considering the aforementioned 
adjustments, the Authority has determined a positive adjustment of Rs.46,536 million on account 
of variation in Capacity charges, Variable O&M, additional recovery on Incremental sales, Use 
of System Charges, Market Operator Fee and FCA impact on T&D losses for the 3rd  quarter of FY 
2022-23. 

21. Here it is pertinent to mention that as per earlier practice, and the fact that the adjustment is 
being made in the already notified Uniform tariff, the Authority beside determination of DISCO 
wise rate of quarterly adjustment, also determines a uniform rate for the quarterly adjustments 
to be charged from the consumers, as mentioned below; 

Page 4 of S 



Tausee H. Fa 
Chairxna 

Page 5 of S 

Decision oldie juthothyin the matter ofrequests fl/ed byXWDJSCOs 
reg&rdingperiod/c adjustment in the Tariff 

.sssip msua'i*w.aqmuv4,. 

FCecoo(T&DJ. 93Mb 75 170 82 115 183 282 77 87 45 16 1.135 

V.05/0 93. 0.16, 382 1,168 476 /07 759 747 552 (37 96 4.033 

C.p.c2yCb5e R,.Mb (5.487) (3,473 4.170 8.323 7.356 (466) 3.910 1.422 (577) 3.157 32.081 

UOSC/MF 05Mm 51 2.691 5,237 5.872 2,177 887 379 634 246 453 (1.186 

o( 9FF 1o,4I (jab 93. MI,, (194) (1.376) (474) (919) (355) (206) (68) (34) (70) (76) (3,931) 

L ToL,I Uatitr/ (Ocr) Itec0vtsy 0.. MIa (0,574) 12,943 6,091 10,098 (0,120 0,343 4990 2,416 (176) 3,607 16,295 

La- KAPCO Cb.rje 
La,. P913 Fe 
La,. 1,eg.I Clarge 

ka. Mb 
0,. Ml. 
0,. Ml,, 

(30.29) 
6.23 
7.99 

((50,37) 
22.70 
29.99 

(53.56) 
11.01 
I6.0 

(75.58) 
15.54 
19.91 

(99.53) 
35,17 
24.22 

(61.93) 
52.74 
16.32 

(31.45) 
6.47 
8.29 

(32.41) 
6.67 
8.54 

((9,23) 
3.75 
4.83 

(15.57) 
3.20 
4.10 

(528.9) 
(06.8 

139.37 

TaM (jade / (Ocr) Reovey e Of 
KAPCO. 9919 Fe & S.q.l 

0.. MI,, (5.160) 13.002 6.119 10.131 10.173 1.376 5,006 3,433 (566) 3,615 46,536 

Ps(erd 5.1., for 3 aa.6, (oaolodthj 
LIfo 1.5.. ..k.) GWh 3.936 8.144 4,143 5.581 6,801 4.126 1,499 1.665 1.251 511 37,262 

Uob 1pf0 I1(.,/kwbl (0.5510) 0.5965 1,4752 (.9567 1.4955 3,3334 3.3337 1.4611 (0.1330) 7.0777 (.2489  

22. In view thereof, the Authority hereby allows the positive quarterly adjustments of Rs.46,536 
million pertaining to the 3rd  quarter of the FY 2022-23, to be recovered from the consumers in a 
period of 03 months i.e. July, August and September 2023, as per the category wise rates 
mentioned in the SoT attached herewith as Annex-A. 

23. Here it is pertinent to mention that no Quarterly adjustments would be passed on to 31, 32, 33 
and B4 industrial consumers to the extent of incremental sales till continuation of the package, 
in line with the Authority's decision dated 01.12.2020. 

24. While effecting the Quarterly Adjustments, the concerned DISCOs shall keep in view and 
stricdy comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order. 

25. The instant decision along-with attached Annexures, is intimated to the Federal Government, 
prior to its notification in the official Gazette as per Section 31(7) of the NEPRA. Act. 

AUThORITY 

Math Niaz Rana (nsc) 
Member 

m Rafique ed Shaikh 
Member 

Engr. M°aqsd'd Anwir Khan 
Member 

Ms. Amina Ahmed 
Member 



Annex-A 

DISCO wise and National Average Uniform 3rd Quarterly Adjustment of FY 2022-23 

0118 rlplioo 

- - :- . 
IESCO FSCO LESCO MEPCO GEPCO PESCO 1ESCO SEPCO O$SCO TESCO 

t.Thifor Nooioo.1 
Avr89 
o.rff(3rdQ.00rty 

Adjrnmn for FY 
2O2-23 

Vooib1. 
Ch.rglo 
R.AWb 

V.,ilbll 
Cbg 
RoJ1Wh 

V.161b) 
C3org. 
P,oJkWb 

Vm.bll 
Ch.rpo 
RIJSWS 

V.nb11 
fb.rg 
P..jkWb 

V.n.bll 
cbro 
RO.AWb 

V.b1 
Ch 
RJkWb 

V.,,.b11 
Cb.rgeo 
PJ3OW1I 

V.onb1 
Chorge8 
RJkWb 

V.rlbl 

RJkWb 

- 

Obo penk load rlqusrlmoor leaa oh.o S SW - 
Up oo SO Uaa - Uk Lioo 

51-300 Ou0a - Uk 1,301 
05-100 Uok - 1.3110 1,0567 1.5965 1.4958 1.4752 0.3334 3,3387 - 0.1330 1,4631 7.0777 .2489 

101-200Unila - 1.3110 1.9567 13965 1.4958 1.4752 0,3334 3.3387 0.5330 5.4611 7.0777 .2489 

03.3001,Joi - 13110 1.9567 3,5963 1.4958 1.4752 0.3334 33387 - 0.1330 1.4615 7.0777 .2489 
I00-200Uois. - 1.3110 1.9567 1.5965 1.4958 1.4732 0.3334 3.3387 - 0.1330 1.4611 7.0717 1.2489 
201-300Unila - 1.3510 5,9567 1.5965 3,4958 3.4752 0.3334 3.3387 0.1330 1.4631 7.0777 .2489 

301-400Uniso - 1.3510 0.9567 1,5965 1.4958 3.4752 0,3334 3,3387 - 0.1330 1,4601 7.0777 .2489 
401.S00Uuila - 1.3310 1.9567 0,5965 3.4958 5.4752 0.3334 3,1387 - 0.0330 3.4611 7.0777 .2489 
501-600Liniu 1.3510 1.9567 1.9965 1,4958 5.4752 03334 3,3387 0.1330 5.4613 7.0777 .2489 
605-700Uoi5, - 1.3110 3.9567 5,5965 5.4958 5,4752 0.3334 3.3387 - 0.1330 1.4631 7.0717 .2489 
Abovl 700 Uuoo - 1.3510 1.9567 5,5965 5.4958 1,4752 0.3334 3.3381 - 0.1330 1.4635 7,0777 3.2489 

For plak load qofremos lacoodiog 5kW) 
Iior ofU,l (FOUl. P10k . 1.3510 0.9567 13965 1.4956 5.4752 0.3334 33387 - 0.3330 1.4653 7.0777 1.2489 
TimroftJ, (50)- Off-Peak - 1,3510 1,9567 1.5965 1.4958 5,4752 0,3334 3.3387 0.3330 1.4611 7.0777 .2489 

Iopocaa•SlappIy - 1.3010 3,9567 13965 1,4958 1,4752 03334 33387 - 0.1330 1,4635 7,0717 .2489 

broS Roaidlu 

Forooakload re:oi lalla leao chao 5kW - 1,3110 1.9567 3.5965 3.4958 1,4752 0,3334 33387 - 0.1330 1.4611 7.0117 1,2489 

For oeik load ooa la0ern lacledioc 5 laW 
Re893ar - 1.3110 1.9567 3.5965 3.4958 1.4752 0.3334 3.3387 - 0.1330 1,4611 7.0777 1,2489 
TmlofUae (IOU)- Peak - 1,3110 1,9567 1.5965 1,4958 1.4752 0.3334 3.3387 - 0,1330 1.4633 7.0777 3,2489 
T0ofUoe(FOU)-Off-Peak - 1.3110 0.9567 1,5965 1.4958 1.4752 0.3334 3.3387 - 0.1330 1.4613 7,0771 1.2489 

Tempora,ySaapply - 1,3110 3.9567 1,5965 3.4958 1.4752 0.3334 33387 - 0,5330 1.4611 7,0777 0.2489 
ElecthcVeh(rkCbac9joo6Saadoo - 1.3100 3.9567 3,5965 3,4958 1.4752 0.3334 33387 ' 0,2330 1,4615 7.0777 0.2489 

los.! Camercl.l 

Geoecal Sercl,-A3 3.9567 3.5965 1,4958 0.4752 0.3334 3.3367 - 0.1330 1.4611] 7.0777 1.2489 

81 - 3.3130 3,9567 5.5965 1,4956 1.4752 0.3334 33367 - 0.3330 1,4611 

i-i
ii
 

1.2489 
B3 Peak - 13110 3.9567 1.5965 0.4958 1.4752 0,3334 33387 - 0.1330 1.4631 5,2489 
El OffFeak . 1.3050 1.9567 L5965 1.4956 1,4752 0.3334 3.3387 - 0.1330 1.4651 1.2489 
82 - 1,3030 3.9567 5.5965 1.4958 0.4752 0.3334 3.3387 - 0,5330 0.4615 3,2489 
02-IOU (Peak) - 1,3130 3.9567 5.5965 5.4958 1.4752 03334 3,3387 - 0.1330 1.4655 3.2489 
82- IOU (Off-pe.k) - 1,3030 5.9567 5.5965 5.4958 1.4732 03134 3.3387 0.1330 3.4613 .2489 
93-IOU (Peak) - 13110 1,9567 5.5965 3,4956 1,4752 03334 3.3387 0,3330 1.4611 .2489 
93 -TOU(Off-paak) - 1.3110 0.9567 3.5965 5,4958 5.4752 0.3334 3.3387 - 0,1330 1.4633 .2489 
84 -IOu (Flak) - 13110 3.9567 1,5965 1.4958 1.4752 0.3334 33387 - 0.3330 1,4635 .2489 
04 -TOU(0ff-pe.k) - 13110 1.9567 3.5985 3.4958 1.4752 0.3334 3.3387 - 0.1330 5,4653 ,24B9 

bemporarySopplv - 13110 0.9567 3,5965 1,4958 1,4752 0.3334 3,3387 0.1330 1,4635 3.2469 
Tosol loduoscoal 

iok Poiot Saouoa3 
Ok) &,iv aa 400 Vobo-Sea, sbao S SW 
CS(bl 5aaoo1v as 400 Voiso- edao 5kW 

- 03530 
- 0.3110 

1.9567 
1.9567 

1,5965 
0.5965 

5,4958 
1,4958 

1,4752 
5.4752 

0.3334 
03334 

3,3387 
3,3387 

0.1330 
0,5330 

1.4633 
1.4611 

7,0777 
7.0777 

.2489 

.2489 
Timeofthe (IOU)- Peak - 1,3310 0,9567 1.5965 0.4956 1,4752 0.3334 33387 - 0.5330 1.4651 7,0177 .2489 
rams U.s (TOIS-Off'Pcala - 5,3130 1.9567 :5965 1,4958 0,4152 03334 3.3387 - 3.1330 1.4613 7.0771 

0 Sopply as 11 kU - 1.3130 1,9567 33965 1,4958 3,4752 0,3334 3.3387 0.3330 0,4635 7,0777 .2489 
Time o(Uoe (IOU) - Pcak - 03130 1.9567 35965 1.4956 1,4752 0,2334 3,3367 - 0.1330 1,4651 7,0777 .2489 
lissseolUae COOL') -Off-PooL - 1.313C 1.9567 0,5965 1,4958 0.4752 0.3234 3.3387 - 0,1330 1,4611 7.0777 .2499 

0 Ssapply bav1 03 kV - 53110 1.9567 5.5965 1.4958 1.4752 03334 3,3367 - 0.1330 3.4611 7,0777 .2489 
Tinseoft',efS'OU)- Peek - 1.3110 0,9567 5.5963 1,4958 1A752 0.3334 3,3387 - 0.3330 3,4635 7,0777 .2489 
bissaeoftiae(0OL.')- Off-Peak - 5,3150 1,9367 1,5965 1,4938 1.4752 0,3334 33387 - 0.3330 5.4611 7.0777 .2489 

To1 Sio8le Poirn Sapply 
Agelculsuralbobe-welia - Tariff!) 

Scoop - 3.3510 1,9567 1,5965 1.4958 1,4732 0.3334 3,3387 - 0.3330 1.4611 7.0777 13489 
Ti,neoftioe (IOU) - Peala - 1.3510 1.9567 35965 1.4958 L4752 0,3334 3,3387 - 0,1330 5,4615 7.0777 1,2489 
Timol'Ije (IOU)- Off-Peak - 1,3110 1,9567 1.5965 1.4958 1.4752 03334 3.3387 - 0,5330 3,4631 7,0777 5.2489 

A9riculmarallabe.wello - 1.3310 1,9567 15965 3.4958 1.4752 0,3334 1,3387 - 0.3330 1.4603 7.0777 3,2489 
Time oflime (IOU)- Peak - 1,3150 1.9567 1,5965 1,4956 5.4752 03334 3.3387 - 0,5330 3.4603 7.0777 1.2489 
Time of Use (IOU) - Off-Peak - 3.3130 5,9567 1,5965 3.4958 1.4752 0.3334 3,3387 - 0,3330 3.4651 7,0777 1.2489 

Total Asrlculoeseal 
Public Ughsio - Tao3ffG - 3,3310 1,9567 0.5965 1,4938 3.4752 0.3334 3.3387 - 0.3330 5.4603 7.0777 1.2499 
kesideracial Colooiea - 1.3110 1.9567 13965 1.4958 0.4752 0,3334 3,3387 - 0.1330 5.4651 7,0777 5.2499 

RrilaoayTucsioo - 1.3130 5.9567 1,5965 1.4958 1.4752 0,3334 33387 - 0.5330 3,4615 7.0777 3,2489 
T,rif}i-AISO - 1.3130 5,9567 1,5963 1.4958 1.4752 03334 3,3387 - 3.1330 1,4611 7,0717 1.2489 

Time0IUefFOU) -Peak - 1,3130 3.9567 1.5965 1.4958 5,4752 03334 3,3387 - 0,1330 0,4611 7.0777 5,2469 
lioneofU.e(TOOfl- Off-Peak - 1.3100 3.9567 5,5965 1,4958 1.4752 0.3334 3,3387 0,1330 1,4611 7,0771 3,2469 

TaraffE -Ruwal Lab - 1,3130 3,9567 5.5965 1,4958 1.4752 0.3334 33387 0.1330 1.4601 7,0777 5,2489 

p3
fl2

IO
14
1 -
ll
f
l 

Ip
f
l3

ak
o z

d
  



tIEPRA 
AUTHORITY 

"/' Jan-23 Feb-23 . -, .; Mar-23-...: 

N * " - ... CPP(Rt) t,PI.ntFactor .. ...CPP(8s.).. IPlaht.Ft .1 CPP'(RSj..,4PJthnt.r.Ct0 

AC Wind (Pat) Lanked 
- -- 76,750,935 1 12% 

AC73 DIN Wind (Pat) Ltd. -
-. 

95.395,857j 30% 19.553,253 J__ 93.S871j.3. 

Al Power (Private) Ltd. 32,914,430 I 14% _________ 

41n,olz Induotries lImited  0% 26,673,017 j 25% 19,036,920 I 16% 

Appolo Solar Development Pakistan LimIted 455,319,738 16% - '2!.!L113 19% 596.397,81421% 

ArtTatrcEnergy (pet,) 1,rnited 
- 

7_479j 0%_ 
• ._ 

_19 7 .L __ '92 14 _17%  

Artiltic Wind Power (Pat) Lid. 93,707,555)30% 5.170 I 
Atlo, Power Limited 271,863,406 44% l6S,7l7,$8j 8%  319.320,956 7% 

AtlasSoiarlimited 1136,650,694)20% 

AttokGenUnslted -- - 176,826,694 %__!'_E__,._.19  
Adiarnrm,& Kauhrnir Power Development Organoation 1 7% 

-
12%  (4,275,259)1 26%  

BeGeenEnegy&uatanUsnited JI2iU 17 _io2aI:!%_ I 

__16.5534_9__ 
88,741.502  L 76% 36,924.905 l4l!6.!Z12X,9834_J7 __ 

Chkta Power Hub Generation conspany (Pat)  Ltd  9,770,000,000(5% 7736620,60 I 0% 9246B8S124_ 29 _ 
Chinlot Power LimIted 217,660,738 65% 106,185,193 I 66% 354,235,334 1 79% 

CrasS Energy Pakhtan Usmted S779281 Thi 
- 

09T~DV_ 364 

6L022,696 1Q%___ j_' 

taSC0Net.Metedngarrangement l 

-. 

En9ro Powergen Thur (Pat) Limited  3,985,362,080) 54% 
- 

4,092,291,236 
- ---- 9-J—._.-_. 

Eachange Loot / (Gain) - (on Import  of energy) 29,512354 120,601,973 
- 

0% 
- 

13339.7160% 100.555A78) 0%  

FFC Energy Limited 47354,087 19% 29.770.435 7% 90,397,752 I 11% 

FoundatiOn Power Company Daharki Ltd. 168.029,268 93% 158,657,251 14% 372,889.ii 79% 

poundatMn Wind Energy-I Unsited 195,447,2001 14% 2o5,673,1ors% 
254,432,800! 11% 

Foundation Wind Energy-Il (Pat) limited 202,359,359 19% 193,198,133 8% 249,824,730j, 12% 

77,824.385 29% 78531Ql.l_  13%  _ , 9752  I,__,,, 

2PowerLd_.____ 19026,824 15% _.... 

Halmore Power Generation Company Unsited 426,419,599 5% 267,476,942 0% 291.991,487 0% 

karnta sugar Milk Limited 57,474,718 [ 70% 54.409.41f4 74% 45.299.9464 55% 

52,086,588 L 7% i_J9 
Hawa Energy (Pricote) Limited 405430948 L 20% 246,134,579 6%  250,232,895] 18% 

Huaneng Shandong 9oy1 Energy (Pat) Ltd 8,594,196,472 I 69% 8,612,976.407 f'" 22% 7,618,851,219 0% 

Hyd0chaDawoodP0Wer(Prate(Lmited___S64 24?342,9 r -- 
4'  

IrgyLtd_ ------ 
Jansohoro Power Company Limited-(Genco-1) 568,305,000 0% - 1 0% 284,152,500 0% 

lOW Sugar Mills Ltd.  - 84% 262,625,0691' 85% 154,667,093 91% 

ihirnrPower(Pnvate}Lmnsited 
378.735355! 18%  

236,832O3 5%  245.o93,7024i8% 

Karachi Nuclear Power Plant-t,lnit-2 10,415,363,571 71% 7.566,070,386 I 86% 5,813,983.034 84% 

Karachi Nuclear Power Plant-Unit-3 7,111,180,434 70% 6,978,249,4321 71% 4,558,253,123 61% 

KarOt Power Compang (Pat Linted
- - 

2363661 550 16% 14885827 860 329' 2025352 472) 42%  

Kohinoor En ____22ZI21 32% 
-- 

174.69,j95Tj_ 4.697.64_%. 

Kot Addu Power Company Lid. 431326,967  1 771,047.7T (L731,106,000)i 

Lakeside Ener8y Unsited 95,873,067 p30% 61 1 

Lalpir Power (Private) Limited . 621,540,380 1 2% 608,183,4161 0% 521,540,890 1 0% 

Laruib Energy limited 183,298,664 2% 1,400,039.008) 61% 318,678,760 41% 

Liberty Daharki  Paw  299,709.873t 0% 403,396.8031 ,o__._277J 5%  

Liberty Powerlech Limited — 227,500,464 r'io% - 292,145,161 25%  189,373,873 3% 

Liberty Wind Power-i Ltd. 97,224,637 29% 64,515,3871 10% 55.892,188 17% 

Liberty Wind Power-Il (Pat.) Ltd. 91,668,323 j 27% - 63,951,2151 20% 55,685,761 17% 

Uquidated Damages ReceiptS (180,562.439)1 (5,887,435)T . 

Lucky Electric Power Company Limited 3,904,527.882 I 76% 2,999,294,0251 56% 5,917,053,656 I 49%  

uckyRenewablea(Pr,vate)Umlted 102 735  078 32% 6Z100311% 
- - 

$2954523 I2o 

Iluater Green Energy LImited 344,427,616 1 27% 188.250.292 
 ,

11% 403,902,308 1 19% 

dluster Wind Energy Li, 
-

 32[j3_ ?4S7525lj 

iletro Power Company Ltd  leo,674.725L29% • J_ 215.927,911 I 16% 

detro Wind Power Limited  123,458,063 I 34% 79,822,585 14% 82717338124% 
.lvsPowerUnsited 644,183,679' 3% 643,705391 29%  1,148,7193371 16% 

_ 

ASOA Green Energy Limited 100,320,173 I 32% 29,198323 1 13% 60,112.1091 20% 

ational Power Purk Management Company Private Linslte 5,493,307,975 I 46% 2,461,777,906 I 69%  4,121.017,655 I 63%  

0%  0% 

Jiohat Chunian Power Limited 421.917.778 1 29% 308,558,549 I 9% 236,622,440 I 1% - 

ishat Power  Lsnsted  
-- - - -- - -  - 134 2903211 98% 4872601051 0% _ 417 1'

- 

lorlhern Power Generation Company Linsited-(Genco-3( 1,031,671,858 I 2% - - (212,773,903)1 0% 405,957,254 I 2  
)wy vale) Limited - _Z[__ 294,381.254 

- - ri 

-a r 





/J'Oe,( -a 

Pak 6cC Power Limited 

Pakhtonkhwa Energy DeeeIopssscnt0ga.uzaon 

a,Oid EAtam Solar Power Pvt Ltd 

8,653,263,381  

620,799577 

339,570,694 

2,755,336,729  

181% 
12% 

mi 
,_48%  

16% 

7,910,311,853 9'%i 
620,799,577 I 0% 

 127 345 o7iT ''v' 
._9Z8° J .!L. 

753.128,781 19% 

2,761,732,079 55% 4.47351.936 

9.235,408,232 192% 

I 620,799,577 0% 

1 o3s  

j ±9L.  
295,344,059 20% 

Quaid-e-AzamTherrnai Powtr (Pvt) Limited I 31% 

r 807,933,654 -- 23745,9060% 80733,654' 0% 

RYKM4hUnshed 

....1% 
59% 12S934488 

(Pvt.)1t 69.068 13% — 207,869,0681 0% 207.859,0641 0% — 
Sarhel Energy OeeeiopnsnjPrieate) Urnited 308,241,587 23% 228,091,822 8% 258.537.51'r4T4% 

5aff Power Umited  167,630,318 J 14% 196,581.707 0% 308.39L37. J 9% 

Sapphire Eleetric  Company Limited 230,717,983 L 7% 169,126,161 31% 255,152,967 1 28% 

Sapphire Wind Power Corn ny Limited .,_. 
5PPC  -- 3,292,499 10,488,391 25,981,583 

starHydroPowerUmited — - ::SiI 28 222183 16% 81[24% 

rasanir Iran 181,475,646 52% 112,923,775 51% 90,906,129J 44% 

I.E alUmItet..._  137.445O1 L 9 ? 68.359..!__.! L.J2L... 
Thai Industries Corporation Ltd 64% 177,472.725 87% 100,906,387 81% 

Thalr'Jova Power Thor (Pvt Ltd — 2 T' 31% 1,694,487,675 I 61% 

2! Lted % _!8 9T I  
mar Eneigy Limi, ,_ j Li. 

L192__ L..-92_.- 
Three Gorges First Wind Farm Pakistan (Prieata) LimIted 219,582,644 r 227,648,766 21% 262,471,382 I 13% 

The Gorges Second Wind Far! i_. •12!F% 
Three Gorges Thrd Wind Farm Pa )Ud 0,792.136L 4% __9__2L__ 
Triton Boston Consulting Corporation (Privatel Limited 1,033,492,408 17% 756,312.739 5% 779,357,047 19% 

_ _.__..! 5A 3 l 2__.19Ss4 !__!92L._ 
Uch-il Power (Pvtj LImited 1,890,253,475 92% 1,632,229,413 23% 1.972.0074664: '' 

UEP Wind Power (PvtlLtd 399,969,760 11% 866,972,830 3% 473,083,090 , 13% 

WAPDA Nydel 6,745,666,207 11% 7,318,731,542 32% 7,256,323,614 27% 

Yonos Energy Limited 212,927,399 14% 377,234,687 4% 223339,777 14% 

Ze ,hyr Power (Pat,) LImited 182,945,955 17% 72,809,5341 6% 203,440,78'J 18% 

Zhtnfa Pakistan New Energy Company Limited 78,943,882 j 16% 89.369,9951 20% 

Zorit, Enorji Pakistan Limited 244,167.241 I 18% 109,137,153 7% 252,633,52ii"ii% 

Grand Total 1O4,1O2,52Z,953 *,9,658.4a .108.679,O12.7234 

T 

NEPRA 
AUTHORITY 

0<, 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11

